
 If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Co-ordination & 

Finance Committee 
Friday, 7 July 2023 
 
Monday, 17 July 2023 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non 
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023. 

5 - 14 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

  
4.   2022/23 Finance Outturn Report 

 
To receive the 2022/23 Finance Outturn report. 
 

15 - 170 

 
5.   Work Programme 

 
To provide an opportunity to update the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordination and Finance Committee to its work programme. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordination & Finance 
Committee 

 

 
Councillor Jim Montague (Chair) Councillor Debbie Cox (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Lewis Bartoli Councillor Liam Bones 
Councillor Davey Drummond Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor Martin Murphy 
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor Jane Shaw 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Matt Wilson  

 
Ms Fiona Burton - School Governor Representative 
Mr Stephen Fallon - Church Representative  
Rev Michael Vine – Church Representative 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordination & Finance Committee 

 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor J Montague (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, L Bartoli, L Bones, D Drummond, 
M Hall, T Mulvenna, M Murphy, A Newman, J Shaw, 
M Thirlaway, M Wilson, Burton, S Fallon, Rev M Vine, 
B Burdis and P McIntyre 

 
Apologies:  Councillors P Oliver, W Samuel and J Wallace 

  
OV1/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute 
members was made: 
  
Councillor B Burdis for Councillor W Samuel 
Councillor P McIntyre for Councillor J Wallace  
  
  
OV2/23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Liam Bones declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 Our North 
Tyneside Plane 2021-2025 Performance report, he has a family member who is 
employed by is employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Martin Murphy declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 Our 
North Tyneside Plane 2021-2025 Performance report, he has a family member 
who is employed by is employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 Our 
North Tyneside Plane 2021-2025 Performance report, he has a family member 
who is employed by is employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 Our 
North Tyneside Plane 2021-2025 Performance report, he has a family member 
who is employed by is employed by North Tyneside Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

  
Councillor Lewis Bartoli declared a disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 5 – 
Emergency Care in North Tyneside – Task and F
[...]
mes with low-household incomes. 800 measures had been 
installed in over 700 homes so far.  
  
Increase safe walking and cycling opportunities 
  
78.6% of adults in North Tyneside walk or cycle at least once a week, this was an 
upward trend and slightly higher than regionally and nationally.  7.3% of adults in 
North Tyneside cycle at least once a week, which was a significant decrease, in 
line with region and slightly lower than national performance. 
  
A member raised the measure that records adults who walk or cycle at least 
once per week and questioned how it was determined. In response an officer 
stated the information would be provided. 
  
Publish an action plan to make North Tyneside carbon net-zero by 2030 
  
The Authority had an approved Carbon Net-Zero 2030 Action Plan including over 
150 actions to decarbonise the Authority’s operations and the borough as a 
whole.  A range of carbon reduction and offsetting projects were being delivered 
including installation of low carbon heating systems, energy efficiency equipment 
and renewable energy systems in council buildings and residents homes, the 
electrification of the council’s vehicle fleet, converting street lights to LED, 

Page 12



 

9 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

investment in sustainable transport and the creation of a North-East Community 
Forest.  
  
It was Agreed that (1) the Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025 Performance report 
be noted; and (2) the further information requested be circulated to all members 
of the Committee. 
 
  
OV4/23 Emergency Care in North Tyneside - Task and Finish Group 

 
The Committee received a report that outlined the establishing of a Task and 
Finish group to look at Emergency Care in North Tyneside.  
  
It was informed that following the consideration of a Council Motion at its 
meeting on 16 March 2023. The Elected Mayor asked the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Co-ordination and Finance Committee if scrutiny would undertake 
this work. 
  
The report detailed what the task and finish group would consider along with 
method, reporting and timescales for completion. 
  
The Committee considered and agreed that an Emergency Care in North 
Tyneside Task and Finish Group be established. The Chair indicated that he would 
like to be part of the task and finish group. Members raised that Health Watch 
could be an important body to be invited to participate. 
  
It was Agreed to establish an Emergency Care in North Tyneside Task and Finish 
group. 
 
  
OV5/23 Work Programme 2023-24 

 
The Committee received a report that detailed a proposed approach to the work 
planning of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordination and Finance Committee for 
2023-24.  
  
It was emphasised that it was for the Committee to determine its own work 
programme, however a number of standard topics in relation to finance had 
been identified and had been included. 

Page 13



 

10 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

  
The Committee was informed that each scrutiny committee had its own link with 
lead Cabinet portfolio and Authority Directorate. The linked Cabinet Members and 
Senior Leadership Team officers had been identified for all scrutiny committees 
and the Overview, Scrutiny Co-ordination and Finance Committees were the 
Deputy Mayor, and Cabinet Member responsible for Finance and Resources along 
with the Assistant Chief Executive and Director of Resources. 
  
A member raised that the work programme should be guided by the committee 
and that no Cabinet Members were in attendance. 
  
A member raised if the Cabinet Members had been invited to the meeting. The 
Assistant Chief Executive informed that the Cabinet Members had been invited 
and sent apologises as they were required to attend another meeting. It was 
stated that there was an intention from the Cabinet Members to attend future 
meetings when appropriate and they were available.  
  
The link Cabinet Members and Directors would be invited to attend each meeting 
to provide information on policy direction, answer questions and offer support to 
the committee.  
  
Appended to the report was an initial suggested work programme which was 
expected to evolve through the year to incorporate emerging topics.  
  
Members were requested to inform the Chair and Head of Governance via email 
of any suggestions for placing on the Work Programme and those for the Sub-
committees. 
  
It was Agreed that the Work programme 2023-24 be noted. 
 
  

Page 14



 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordination and 
Finance Committee 17 July 2023 
 

Cabinet Report 26 June 2023 

2022/23 Finance Outturn Report 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet 
Date: 26 June 2023 
 

Title: 2022/23 Finance Outturn Report 
 
 
Portfolios: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Dame Norma 
Redfearn DBE 
 
Councillor  
Anthony McMullen 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Jon Ritchie, Director of Resources 
  

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
PART 1 

1.1 Executive Summary 

1.1.1 This report summarises the financial outturn position for the Authority for 
the financial year ending 31 March 2023.  It also deals with a number of 
procedural matters as the Authority moves into the new financial year. 

 
1.1.2 The Authority’s draft Statement of Accounts (the Accounts) for 2022/23 

was due to be presented to the Audit Committee for approval on 31 May 
2023.  However, as reported to the Audit Committee, there have been a 
number of national accounting matters that have delayed the audit of 
the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and consequently the production of 
the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.  Therefore, the outturn figures 
contained in this report are provisional until the completion of the 
Accounts over the summer. 

1.1.3 The Accounts are a statutory document which set out the Authority’s 
financial position and performance for the year in a series of formal Page 17



 

statements prepared according to a specific statutory and regulatory 
framework, which makes it a very technical document.  As in previous 
years, this report sets out the Authority’s financial performance in an 
outturn report which reflects the Authority’s structure and the reports 
presented to Cabinet throughout the year. 

1.1.4 The Authority continues to see areas of pressure across Adult and 
Children’s Social Care, but there are also significant impacts on income 
particularly across Sport and Leisure Services, Home to School Transport 
and Catering Services. 

1.1.5 In addition to pressures seen in previous financial years, a number of 
global issues emerged during the financial year, which added significant 
financial strain to the Authority’s budgets.  

1.1.6 In recognition of these pressures, the Authority planned to apply 
contingencies and central funding to support the position. These 
balances have now been applied to the Service outturn positions.  

1.1.7 In January, the Authority reported the gross pressure faced as £22.872m, 
mitigated to £8.086m with the application of contingencies and central 
support funding.  The provisional outturn position for 2022/23 is an 
overspend of £6.081m, an improvement from January of £2.005m.   

1.1.8 As communicated in previous reports to Cabinet and full Council, it is 
proposed to deal with the £6.081m overspend via a drawdown from the 
Strategic Reserve.  After the final transfers, the General Fund Revenue 
Account shows spend on Budget for 2022/23, with a reduced closing 
balance on the Strategic Reserve of £6.345m and unchanged General 
Fund balances of £7.000m. 

1.1.9 The 2023-2027 Medium Term Financial Plan and the 2023/24 Budget 
included a higher than usual level of contingency budgets due to the 
timing of the Local Government Finance Settlement.  The report sets out 
the proposed allocation of these contingencies, which supports areas of 
the budget that face significant financial pressure, such as Adult and 
Children’s social care.  The Authority are now in receipt of the Social Care 
grant conditions and have applied the funding in line with the national 
guidance that has been received.  Further details of the planned 
allocation can be found in section 6 of the Annex to this report.  

1.1.10 School balances have decreased from a surplus of £3.398m at the start 
of the financial year to a deficit of £0.382m as at 31 March 2023.  Within 

Page 18



 

this, 16 schools were in a deficit position. Whilst most of these are 
marginal deficits, four schools had a deficit totalling £12.459m.  This 
continues to be monitored closely and the majority of schools in a deficit 
position during the year had additional support by way of peer-to-peer 
advice through the Department for Education’s School Resource 
Management Advisers (SRMA).  Further details are contained in Section 2 
of the Annex. 

1.1.11 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has year-end balances of £3.315m.  
The HRA shows an underspend of £0.185m against the in-year 2022/23 
Budget, together with a £0.061m improvement in the budgeted brought 
forward balances, which cumulatively brings the HRA to £0.246m better 
than the budgeted position for 2022/23.  Further details are given in 
Section 3 of the Annex. 

1.1.12 The initial approved Investment Plan for 2022/23 was £64.431m.  Net 
variations and reprogramming of £22.885m were approved by Cabinet 
during 2022/23 to give a revised Investment Plan of £87.316m.  Capital 
expenditure for the year was £77.442m (88.69% of the revised plan).  This 
outturn includes further reprogramming of £9.781m and variations 
relating to gateway approvals and grant determinations of £1.698m for 
the 2022-2027 investment plan as shown in Section 4.  

1.2 Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the provisional 2022/23 outturn for the General Fund, Schools 
Finance and Housing Revenue Account (Annex 
[...]
ts out some of the key strategic issues 
managed by the Authority during 2022/23. 

1.5.2 General Fund 

1.5.2.1 The Budget for 2022/23 was approved by full Council at its meeting of 17 
February 2022.  The net General Fund Budget was set at £163.512m 
including efficiency savings of £7.257m to be achieved in year.   

1.5.2.2 The Budget Monitoring report up to 31 January 2023, considered by 
Cabinet on 27 March 2023, projected a pressure of £8.086m. Following 
further work by Cabinet Members and officers, the final outturn position is 
an overspend of £6.081m, an improvement of £2.005m. 

1.5.2.3 Table 1 below shows the budget monitoring variances by Directorate.  Page 20



 

1.5.2.4  As set out in the 2023/24 Budget report to Council in February 2023, it is 
proposed to fund the 2022/23 overspend from the Strategic Reserve, with 
plans included over the 4-year period of the MTFP to replenish these 
reserves.  When this final transfer is included, the General Fund will 
breakeven for 2022/23. 

1.5.2.5 As part of the statutory reporting regulations there is a requirement to 
ensure that there is a clear audit trail between the figures reported to 
Cabinet and those published in the Statement of Accounts.  The outturn 
therefore includes a series of year-end accounting adjustments which, 
whilst having no impact on the final overall position against the Budget, 
provide a link from the outturn reported to Cabinet to the published 
accounts. These adjustments include: 

• Adjusting both budget and actual positions for support services.  
This has no impact on variances; 

• Adjusting the service positions for actual (rather than budgeted) 
capital expenditure items; and, 

• Adjusting the service positions for the impact of Private Finance 
Initiatives (PFI) which has reduced the reported costs of the 
services by £7.032m and has had the opposite impact on the 
corporate budget lines. 
 

As in previous years, these accounting adjustments were not included in 
the 
[...]
 £7.257m.  
These savings are factored into Table 1 above but are shown separately in 
this section for transparency. 

1.5.3.4 Table 3 – Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 
 

Service B/F 
Balances 

 
£m 

2022/23 
Business 

Cases  
£m 

2022/23 
Target 

 
£m 

Projected 
Delivery 

 
£m 

In Year 
Actions 

  
£m 

Yet to be 
achieved 

 
£m 

Adults 0.000 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.000 0.000 
Children’s 2.373 0.850 3.223 0.471 0.393 2.359 
Environment 0.000 0.520 0.520 0.520 0.000 0.000 
C&AM 0.164 0.582 0.746 0.232 0.218 0.296 
Resources 0.000 1.563 1.563 1.563 0.000 0.000 
Central 0.000 0.255 0.255 0.255 0.000 0.000 
TOTAL 2.537 4.720 7.257 3.991 0.611 2.655 

 
1.5.3.5 Adult Services achieved the full £0.950m target.  Within the Children, 

Young People and Learning (CYPL) pressure of £8.866m reported earlier, 
£2.359m relates to the non-achievement of savings targets.  In the 
previous financial year these savings have been significantly impacted 
by Covid-19 and as such, achievement has been supported by Central 
Government Covid-19 grants.  With these grants no longer available in 

Page 26



 

2022/23 and on-going demand-led pressures already impacting the 
service, these CYPL savings remained unachieved in 2022/23. 

1.5.3.6 Within Commissioning & Asset Management, £0.400m of cross-cutting 
2022/23 savings are held, of which £0.100m relating to Energy 
Management and £0.032m relating to Supply Chain have not been 
achieved in-year.  A further £0.168m of savings related to school catering 
has also not been achieved in-year.  The unachieved savings are 
included in the forecast pressure in Table 1. 

1.5.3.7 All savings in the other service areas are achieved. 

1.5.4 Schools Finance 
1.5.4.1 Schools have concluded their 2022/23 accounts closure in line with the 

Local Scheme for Financing Schools and the Authority’s revised year-
end timetable.  Collective school balances in North Tyneside maintained 
schools decreased from a surplus of £3.398m at the st
[...]
ies with the 
level being considered in light of risks the Authority faces not just in the 
current year but looking ahead. 

1.5.8.15 In recognition of the required use of the Strategic Reserve to balance the 
2022/23 financial year, the MTFP includes the planned replenishment of 
the Strategic Reserve by £9m over the next 4 years. 

1.5.8.16 The other general fund earmarked reserves total £44.602m, which is a 
decrease of £15.449m from the 20202/23 position of £60.051m.  Of this 
decrease £9.322m relates to Covid-19 grants where balances held have 
either been spent as planned or returned to Central Government in line 
with grant conditions. 

1.5.8.17 The net movement in HRA reserves and balances is an increase of 
£2.845m.  The HRA reserves have increased by £2.845m to £24.147m in 
2022/23 and the HRA balances have remained at a total of £3.501m.  
Within the HRA reserve total, £21.661m relates to PFI reserves. 

1.5.8.18 School Balances show a decrease of £3.780m, as set out in section 2 of 
the Annex to this report, to leave a closing deficit of £0.382m.  As at 31 
March 2023, the DSG account is showing a net deficit balance of 
£8.340m.  This compares to a deficit balance of £12.851m in 2021/22.  The 
Authority will address the deficit position via the DSG Management Plan 
as described in 1.5.8.3. 

1.5.8.19 Cabinet will recall a report titled ‘Strategic Partnership Update’ was 
agreed on 23 January 2023.  This report agreed to delegate authority to 
the Director of Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources and the Director of Commissioning and Asset 
Management to finalise commercial arrangements for the remaining 
Equans employees within Finance, Human Resources and ICT to return to 
the control of the Authority.  The services wholly return to the Authority on 
1 May 2023.  Part of the commercial arrangements related to a 
Termination Fee payable by the Authority.  The fee was agreed to be 

Page 32



 

£3,559,677 and wi
[...]
d regional picture and results from additional places required in 
special schools, out of borough placements and in relation to top up 
payments as outlined in Table 17 below. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 67



30 
 

2.3.6 Table 17: Breakdown of High Needs Pressures at March 2023 

HIGH NEEDS 
BUDGET 
£m 

OUT-TURN 
£m 

VARIANCE 
£m 

Special Schools and PRU 17.788 19.591 1.803 
ARPS/Mainstream Top-
ups/Alternative Provision 4.706 5.631 0.925 
NMSS/ISP 3.316 4.459 1.143 
Commissioned Services 3.974 3.983 0.009 
  29.784 33.665 3.880 
Balance B/fwd from 21/22     13.511 
Safety Valve First Payment     (7.800) 
22/23 CUMULATIVE PROVISIONAL 
OUTTURN     9.591 

 
2.3.7 The Authority’s DSG Management Plan will address the deficit and the 

Department for Education (DfE) have agreed pay to the Authority 
£19.500m over a 5 year period, with the first payment of £7.800m 
received at the end of the financial year 2022/23.  In subsequent 
financial years, subject to compliance with the conditions set in the 
Safety Valve agreement, the DfE will pay DSG the amounts shown in 
Table 18. 

2.3.8 Table 18: Scheduled Safety Valve Payments 

 Year Additional DfE payments  
2022-23 £7.800m 
2023-24 £1.950m 
2024-25 £1.950m 
2025-26 £1.950m 
2026-27 £1.950m 
2027-28 £3.900m 

 
2.3.9 The Early Years block has ended the year with a cumulative surplus of 

(£0.338m).  This included a brought forward deficit of £0.094m which 
was then adjusted in-year by £0.169m.  An adjustment to funding 
takes place in July when the DfE reviews initial funding estimates in 
relation to the numbers of pupils actually taking place compared to 
the initial funding estimates based on the January pupil census prior 
to the financial year. 

Page 68



31 
 

SECTION 3 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

Outturn in 2022/23 

3.1        The HRA shows a surplus of £0.185m against the in-year 2022/23 
Budget, plus a £0.061m improvement in the budgeted brought forward 
balances, which cumulatively brings the HRA to £0.246m better than 
the budgeted position for 2022/23.  The overall position is shown in 
Table 19 below and shows a position that has improved overall during 
the course of the year, albeit with some significant movements across 
different areas of expenditure.  Particular pressures were faced in 
relation to Repair costs, with difficulties experienced in recruiting skilled 
staff, which in turn led to increased reliance on sub-contractor spend, 
along with significantly increased material costs and difficulties 
sourcing certain materials at all. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



32 
 

3.2 Table 19: Outturn Variance Housing Revenue Account  
 

  FULL YEAR – 2022/23 
  Full Year Outturn  

 Budget Actual Variance 

  £m £m £m 

Jan 2023 
Variance 

£m 

 
Movemen

t from 
Jan 
£m 

INCOME      
Rental Income  (62.891) (63.003) (0.112) (0.172) 0.060 
Other Rental Income - Shops & Offices 
etc. 

(0.356) (0.438) (0.082) (0.066) (0.016) 

Interest on Balances (0.050) (0.286) (0.236) (0.025) (0.211) 
PFI Credits (7.693) (7.693) 0.000 0.000 0.000 
TOTAL INCOME  (70.990) (71.420) (0.430) (0.263) (0.167) 
EXPENDITURE 

    
 

Capital Charges – Net Effect 12.483 12.482 (0.001) 0.000 (0.001) 
HRA Management Costs 11.250 10.974 (0.276) (0.270) (0.006) 
PFI Contract Costs 9.787 9.787 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Repairs 12.799 13.681 0.882 0.580 0.302 
Revenue Support to Capital Programme 10.311 9.420 (0.891) (0.010) (0.881) 
Contribution to Major Repairs Reserve – 
Depreciation 

13.741 14.621 0.880 0.001 0.879 

Contingencies, Bad debt Provision & 
Transitional Protection Payments 

0.990 0.641 (0.349) (0.225) (0.124) 

Pension Fund Deficit Funding 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE  71.361 71.606 0.245 0.076 0.169 
NET POSITION 2022/23  0.371 0.186 (0.185) (0.187) 0.002 
BALANCES BROUGHT FORWARD (3.440) (3.501) (0.061) (0.061) 0.000 
BALANCES TO CARRY FORWARD (3.069) (3.315) (0.246) (0.248) 0.002 

 
Outturn Variance Analysis 

 
3.3 Renta

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordination & Finance Committee 

 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor J Montague (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, D Drummond, T Mulvenna, 
M Murphy, A Newman, P Oliver, W Samuel, J Shaw, 
M Thirlaway, J Wallace, J Johnsson, I McAlpine and 
A Spowart 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillor A McMullen – Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources  
S Fallon – Church Representative 
Rev M Vine – Church Representative 

 
Apologies:  Councillors L Bartoli, L Bones, M Hall, M Wilson and 

Ms F Burton – School Governor Representative 
  
OV6/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute 
members was made: 
  
Councillor J Johnsson for Councillor L Bones 
Councillor I McAlpine for Councillor L Bartoli 
Councillor A Spowart for Councillor M Hall 
   
OV7/23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Debbie Cox declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 2022/23 
Finance Outturn Report, family member receives adult social care. 
  
Councillor Pat Oliver declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 2022/23 
Finance Outturn Report, family member receives adult social care. 
  
Councillor Martin Murphy declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 2022/23 
Finance Outturn Report, he has a family member who is employed by is 



 

2 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 
2022/23 Finance Outturn, he has a family member who is employed by is 
employed by North Tyneside Council and he is employed by a social care 
provider who receives funding from North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Jane Shaw declared a Non-Registerable Personal in Item 4 2022/23 
Finance Outturn, she has a family member who undertakes work on behalf of 
North Tyneside Council. 
   
OV8/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 be agreed. 
  
OV9/23 2022/23 Finance Outturn Report 

 
The Committee received a report that had been considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting 26 June 2023 in relation to 2022/23 Finance Outturn Report. 
  
The report summarised the financial outturn position for the Authority for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2023.  
  
The Committee was informed of a number of national accounting matters that 
have delayed the audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and consequently 
the production of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.  Therefore, the outturn 
figures contained in the report were provisional until the completion of the 
Accounts over the summer. 
  
The Authority continued to see areas of pressure across Adult and Children’s 
Social Care, in addition to significant impacts on income particularly across Sport 
and Leisure Services, Home to School Transport and Catering Services. 

Further pressures had been experienced in previous financial years, with a 
number of global issues that had emerged during the financial year, which 
added significant financial strain to the Authority’s budgets.  

In recognition of the pressures, the Authority planned to apply contingencies and 
central funding to support the position and the balances had been applied to the 



 

3 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

Service outturn positions.  

In January 2023, the Authority reported the gross pressure faced as £22.872m, 
mitigated to £8.086m with the application of contingencies and central support 
funding.  The provisional outturn position for 2022/23 was an overspend of 
£6.081m, an improvement from January of £2.005m.   

It was proposed to deal with the £6.081m overspend via a drawdown from the 
Strategic Reserve.  After the final transfers, the General Fund Revenue Account 
showed spend on Budget for 2022/23, with a reduced closing balance on the 
Strategic Reserve of £6.345m and unchanged General Fund balances of £7.000m. 

The 2023-2027 Medium Term Financial Plan and the 2023/24 Budget included a 
higher than usual level of contingency budgets due to the timing of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement.  The report set out the proposed allocation of 
these contingencies, which supports areas of the budget that face significant 
financial pressure, such as Adult and Children’s social care.  The Authority were 
now in receipt of the Social Care grant conditions and had applied the funding in 
line with the national guidance that had been received.   

School balances had decreased from a surplus of £3.398m at the start of the 
financial year to a deficit of £0.382m as at 31 March 2023.  Within this, 16 schools 
were in a deficit position. Whilst most of these are marginal deficits, four schools 
had a deficit totalling £12.459m.   

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had year-end balances of £3.315m.  The HRA 
showed an underspend of £0.185m against the in-year 2022/23 Budget, together 
with a £0.061m improvement in the budgeted brought forward balances, which 
cumulatively brought the HRA to £0.246m better than the budgeted position for 
2022/23.   

The initial approved Investment Plan for 2022/23 was £64.431m.  Net variations 
and reprogramming of £22.885m were approved by Cabinet during 2022/23 to 
give a revised Investment Plan of £87.316m.  Capital expenditure for the year was 
£77.442m (88.69% of the revised plan).  The outturn included reprogramming of 
£9.781m and variations relating to gateway approvals and grant determinations 
of £1.698m for the 2022-2027 investment plan. 

A member raised in relation to the need to use reserves and questioned to the 
level to be replenished within the 2023/24 year. The Head of Finance informed 
that the ongoing level would be in the region of £4m. 
  



 

4 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

Another member raised their concern of the need to use reserves and questioned 
what activity was ongoing to mitigate further use. In response the Head of 
Finance stated that through the budget planning for 2024/25, officers had been 
tasked to identify a number of projects that would mitigate any further use of 
reserves. 
  
Members question what activity was being undertaken to reduce schools deficits. 
In response the committee was informed of the support being provided to 
schools to aid the management of their budgets. The committee was also 
informed that a report was to be considered by Cabinet to plan how the issues 
could be addressed. 
  
A member questioned the reasons for the reprogramming of projects within the 
investment plan. In response the committee was informed that projects go 
through regular monitoring with the Strategic Project group who challenges the 
process. 
  
A member raised the reason of the overspend in relation to fleet management. 
The Head of Finance agreed to arrange for a written response to be provided. 
  
A member questioned the reason for the income shortfall in relation to the former 
Swans site. The Senior Business Partner informed that income target was set on 
the site being fully occupied and there were some vacancy within the site. The 
member stated that the target should be reviewed. 
  
A member requested clarification in relation to benefits processing and the drop 
in income recovery. The Head of Finance agreed to arrange for a written response 
to be provided. 
  
In relation to the interest rate forecast, members questioned the interest rate view 
within the report and what was the expected level at the year end. The Head of 
Finance agreed to arrange for a written response to be provided. 
  
The report detailed the agreement to finalise commercial arrangements for the 
return of services to the Authority from its partner Equans. A member asked for 
further information and comparative cost to the Authority if the services were not 
returned. The Head of Finance agreed to arrange for a written response to be 
provided. 
  



 

5 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

It was Agreed that (1) the 2022/23 Outturn Report be noted; and (2) the further 
information requested be circulated to all members of the Committee. 
   
OV10/23 Work Programme 

 
The Head of Governance gave a presentation in relation to work programming. 
The committee were provided an update to the changes put in place following 
the review of scrutiny by the Centre of Governance and Scrutiny undertaken in 
2022. 
  
The presentation suggested that scrutiny should; 

       Focus on a strategy that would prioritise topics where scrutiny could make 
an impact; 

       Have a ‘less is more’ approach;  
       Set achievable objectives; 
       Ensure committees are provided with all information ahead of committee 

meetings; 
       Look at processes to ensure it has met its own objectives. 

  
In discussions on the development of scrutiny work programmes a member 
raised that one area that scrutiny could hold the Cabinet to account would be 
the budget and its workstreams of efficiency projects.  
  
A church representative raised that there were limited meetings remaining in the 
municipal year and members would benefit to some training. Another member 
stated that since the review to scrutiny had been completed it was their belief 
that there was little noticeable change. The Chair responded and stated that 
change would take time and a cultural shift was needed. He also stated that he 
believed changes would transpire in the near future. 
  
Members stated that to enable good policy scrutiny, committees should be 
involved at the inception of policy review process, members view was scrutiny 
was being involved too late in the process. 
  
The Head of Governance stated that scrutiny needed to be relevant and 
suggested that a sub-committee choose two topics to scrutinise. It was also 
stated that regular inspection of the Councils Forward Plan should be utilised to 
identify policy areas of interest. 
  



 

6 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

A member raised that a criticism of scrutiny in the past was it was reactive 
instead of proactive. It was stated that by having improved communication and 
collaboration within all areas of the Council would improve scrutiny. 
  
The Chair acknowledged and responded that the right level of discussion was 
needed with officers was needed before topics were brought to committees. 
  
The member stated that for scrutiny to be the critical friend and aid the Executive 
decisions, communication should come from both officers and the Executive 
members.  
  
A member stated that there had been a change in the Authority Scrutiny 
Structure and emphasised that culture was also important. It was proposed that 
if a policy had already been established and agreed then it should not be put 
before scrutiny. Scrutiny should only consider policies where scrutiny could add 
value. 
  
A member raised that good scrutiny practice had elements of local community 
involvement and this should be considered when commencing scrutiny reviews. 
  
Another member stated good scrutiny should help to evolve policy. 
  
The Chair expressed that he hoped there would be greater clarity for members at 
its meeting in September and asked members to put forward topics of interest for 
consideration. 
  
Members suggested the following topics at the meeting: 

       Greater utilisation of the Customer First Centres   
       Procurement  
       The Use of Section 106 monies. 
       Lettings Policy 
       It was suggested that a comprehensive list of policies with associated 

review dates be made available so allow scrutiny to identify early interest 
and involvement in policy development. 

  
It was Agreed that the work programme information be noted. 
 
  


